

Racial and Ethnic Equity Commission Agenda KENOSHA COUNTY CENTER; 19600 75TH ST, BRISTOL - PUBLIC HEARING ROOM

Thursday, August 17, 2023 at 6:00 PM

NOTE: UNDER THE KENDERA COUNTY BOARD RULES OF PROCEDURE ANY REPORT, RESOLUTION, ORDINANCE OR MOTION APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE AMENDED, WITHDRAWN, REMOVED FROM THE TABLE, RECONSIDERED OR RESCINDED IN WHOLE OR IN PART AT THIS OR AT FUTURE MEETINGS. NOTICE OF SUCH MOTIONS TO RECONSIDER OR RESCIND AT FUTURE MEETINGS SHALL BE GIVEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2 C OF THE COUNTY BOARD RULES. FURTHERMORE, ANY MATTER DEEMED BY A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD TO BE GERMANE TO AN AGENDA ITEM MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTED UPON DURING THE COURSE OF THIS MEETING AND ANY NEW MATTER NOT GERMANE TO AN AGENDA ITEM MAY BE REFERRED TO THE PROPER COMMITTEE. ANY PERSON WHO DESIRES THE PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR PRIOR TO AN AGENDA ITEM MAY BE REFERRED TO THE PROPER COMMITTEE. ANY PERSON WHO DESIRES THE PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR PRIOR TO AN AGENDA ITEM MAY BE DISCUSSED SHOULD REQUEST A COUNTY BOARD SUPERVISOR TO CALL SUCH REQUEST TO THE ATTENTION OF THE BOARD CHAIRMAN

- 1. Call To Order
- 2. Approval Of Minutes
- 3. Citizen Comments
- 4. Subcommittee Reports
- Discussion And Possible Action On Resolution Declaring Racism As A Health Crisis In Kenosha County
- Discussion And Possible Action On The Report And Recommendation On The Report From The Thrive Program
- Resolution On Recognizing Hispanic Heritage Month And The Contributions Of Hispanics And Latinos In Kenosha County

Resolution Recognizing September 15-October 15 As "Hispanic Heritage Month".

Documents:

RESOLUTION HISPANIC HERITAGE MONTH.PDF

- Discussion On The Nominations For Jennie Tunkieicz Award For Gender And Racial Equity And Possible Action And Recommendations In Regard To The Award
- 9. Law Enforcement Overview Report For County Board Executive Committee August 2023
- 10. Future Scheduling

4.4 A

KENOSHA COUNTY

Racial and Ethnic Equity Commission

Resolution No.

A Resolution Recognizing September 15 through October 15 as "Hispanic Heritage Month"

Submitted by: Chairman Xavier Solis, Vice Chairman Brain Gonzales, Commissioner Courtney Marshall

WHEREAS, Hispanic Heritage Week was established in 1968 under President Lyndon B. Johnson, and was expanded to Hispanic Heritage Month in 1988 by President Ronald Regan, and

WHEREAS, Hispanic Heritage Month is celebrated each year beginning September 15, until October 15; and

WHEREAS, according to the 2020 US Census, it is estimated that Hispanics and Latinos make up 14.5% of the Kenosha County Population; and

WHEREAS, Hispanic Heritage Month recognizes, honors, and celebrates the contributions and influences of Hispanics and Latinos in education, art, music, sports, politics, business, law enforcement, military, the legal field, and

WHEREAS, Hispanics and Latinos in Kenosha County greatly contribute to our workforce and economy, with many of them being small business owners, and

WHEREAS, Hispanics and Latinos in Kenosha County have a positive influence through strong commitment to family, faith, hard work, education, and service to our country; and

WHEREAS, Hispanics and Latinos have served honorably in our military, and have fought bravely in every conflict since the Revolutionary War, with many Hispanic and Latinos receiving distinction awards such as the Purple Heart and Medal of Honor; and

WHEREAS, Hispanics and Latinos have served and protected our community as law enforcement officers making invaluable sacrifices and some have given their life in the line of duty, such as Kenosha County Sheriff Deputy Blanco Aquino (End of Watch: Sunday, July 21, 1991); and

WHEREAS, residents of Kenosha County appreciate and enjoy the contributions, food, music, and values that Hispanics and Latinos provide to our county;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Racial and Ethnic Equity Commission supports the efforts of the County Executive, Samantha Kerkman and the Kenosha County Board of Supervisors to recognize September 15 through October 15 of every year as National Hispanic Heritage Month in Kenosha County; and NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Racial and Ethnic Equity Commission does recognize September 15 through October 15 of every year as National Hispanic Heritage Month in Kenosha County;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Racial and Ethnic Equity Commission encourages members of the community to join and celebrate the everyday contributions of Hispanic and Latinos in our community.

Xavier Soli Chairman